
 

9 
 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Department of Education 
REGION XIII – CARAGA 

SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF SURIGAO CITY 

 
INVITATION TO BID FOR SUPPLY, DELIVERY, AND 
INSTALLATION OF SERVER AND IPCCTV FOR 

DEPED SDO SURIGAO CITY 
 

 
1. The Department of Education Division of Surigao City, through the GAA 

intends to apply the sum of ONE MILLION TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 
EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE PESOS (PHP 1,025,855.00) being the ABC 
to payments under the contract for FY-2022-GOODS-075.  Bids received 
in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 
 

2. The Department of Education Division of Surigao City now invites bids 
for the Procurement of the following items, to wit; 
 
LOT 1 (ABC: PHP 384,855.00) 
a. One (1) set SERVER 

1U Rackmount  (Comparable to Dell PowerEdge R450 Server), Intel 
Xeon Silver 4310 2.1G, 12C/24T, 10.4GT/s, 18M Cache, Turbo, HT 
(120W) DDR4-2666, 8x 2.5"" (SAS/SATA) 1 CPU, Standard Fan x5, 
32GB (2x 16GB) RDIMM, 3200MT/s, Dual Rank, 1200GB (2 x 
600GB) Hard Drive SAS 12Gbps 10k 512n 2.5in Hot-Plug, 4TB 7.2K 
RPM SATA 6Gbps 512n 3.5in Hot-plug Hard drive, PERC H755 SAS 
Front, 2x 1GbE LOM, No OCP 3.0 mezzanine NIC card, iDRAC9, 
Enterprise 15G, 8X DVD-ROM, USB, Single, Hot-plug, PSU (1+0), 
800W, Mixed Mode, 1U Rackmount Rail Kit, Keyboard USB, Optical 
Mouse USB, 18.5 LED HD Monitor, 3 years warranty parts labor 
ProOnsite Support NBD 24x7" 

 
LOT 2 (ABC: PHP 641,000.00) 
b. One (1) set IP CCTV SYSTEM 

 14 units CCTV Dome Camera (Comparable to UniFi Protect G4 
Dome Camera UVC-G4-DOME) 

 10 units CCTV Bullet Camera (Comparable to UniFi Protect G4 
Bullet Camera UVC-G4-BULLET) 

 1 unit Network Video Recorder (Comparable to UNVR - A video 
recorder with (4) 2.5/3.5” HDD bays that can support up to 30 
days of storage for (15) 4K cameras or (50) Full HD cameras.) 

 2 units 3.5" Hard Drive for CCTV Recording (Comparable to 
Seagate SkyHawk AI 16 TB - ST16000VE002) 

 1 unit Switch Layer 2, PoE switch with (48) GbE RJ45 ports, 
including (32) PoE+ ports, and (4) 1G SFP ports (Comparable to 
USW-48-POE)  



 

10 
 

 1 unit 50" Class 5-Series 4k UHD QLED Dolby Vision HDR Smart 
TV with high quality portable mount (for CCTV System - 
Comparable to SMART ROKU TV - 50S555) 

 4 units UTP Cable Category: Cat6A Solid UTP cable Cable length: 
305M,100% Brand new and High quality" 

 4 units Long-Range Access, dual-band, 802.11ac Wave 1 access 
point with a 1.2+ Gbps aggregate throughput rate (Comparable 
to UniFi 6 AC-LR) 

 1 lot Installation Rough-in/accessories such as bolts, nuts, tox, 
cable ties, suspension brackets, pipes/moulding, adhesive, nails 
and other consumables, configuration services, lebeling, tagging, 
testing and orientation on operation 

 
Delivery of the Goods is required in sixty (60) days after the issuance of 
the Notice to Proceed.  Bidders should have completed, within twenty-
four (24) months from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a 
contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is 
contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding 
procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified 
in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of 
Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 
 
a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, 

partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) 
interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the 
Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or 
regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino 
citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 
4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the 

Department of Education Division of Surigao City and inspect the 
Bidding Documents at the address given below during regular office 
hours, 8:00AM to 5:00PM, Mondays to Fridays. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested 
Bidders on November 27, 2022 from the given address and website(s) 
below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, 
pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of 
five thousand pesos (PHP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow 
the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person or 
through electronic mail.  
 

6. The Department of Education Division of Surigao City will hold a Pre-Bid 
Conference on December 5, 2022, 2:00PM at the Office of the Assistant 
Schools Division Superintendent, Schools Division Office of Surigao City, 
M. Ortiz St., Surigao City and/or through video conferencing via Google 
Meet with the link https://meet.google.com/fgz-huve-rbr, which shall be 
open to prospective bidders.   
  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through (i) manual 
submission at the office address indicated below, (ii) online or electronic 
submission  as indicated  below, or (iii) both  on or before December 19, 
2022, 2:00 PM. Late bids shall not be accepted. 



 

11 
 

   
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable 

forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  
 

9. Bid opening shall be on December 19, 2022, 2:00 PM at the Office of the 
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent, Schools Division Office of 
Surigao City, M. Ortiz St., Surigao City and/or through video 
conferencing via Google Meet with the link https://meet.google.com/fgz-
huve-rbr.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend the activity provided they present 
a Special Power of Attorney (SPA).   
 

10. The Department of Education Division of Surigao City reserves the right 
to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the 
contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with 
Sections 35.6 and 41 of  the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 

11. For further information, please refer to: 
 

Robert Sherwin S. Betita 
Office of the Bids and Awards Committee,  
Department of Education, Division of Surigao City 
M. Ortiz St., Brgy. Washington,  
CV Diez Central Elementary School Compound, Surigao City 
robertsherwin.betita@deped.gov.ph 
09655733992 

 www.depedsc.com 
 

12. You may visit the following websites: 
 
For  downloading of  Bidding Documents:  
https://depedsc.com/procurement/bid-opportunities/ 
 
For online bid submission:  
Will be provided after payment of Bidding Documents 
  
 

November 27, 2022 
 
 
 

LAILA F. DANAQUE, EdD, CESO VI 
Chairperson, Bids and Awards Committee 

 

  


